
# Status
1 CR
2 LC
3 LC
4 EN
5
6
7 LC
8 LC
9 LC

10 VU
11 LC
12 LC
13 EN
14 LC
15 VU
16 VU
17 NT
18 LC
19
20
21
22
23
24 LC
25 LC
26 VU
27 LC
28 LC
29 LC
30 LC
31 LC
32 NT
33 LC
34 LC
35 LC
36 LC
37 DD
38 LC
39 VU
40 NT
41 LC
42 LC
43 LC
44 LC
45 LC
46 LC
47 LC
48 NT
49 LC
50 VU
51 LC
52 LC
53 VU
54 VU
55 LC
56 NT
57 NT
58 LC
59 LC
60 LC
61 LC
62
63 LC
64 LC
65 LC
66 LC
67
68 NT
69 LC
70 VU
71 LC
72 LC
73 LC
74 NT
75 LC
76 LC
77 LC
78 LC
79 LC
80 LC
81 LC
82 LC
83 LC
84 LC
85 LC
86 LC
87 LC
88 LC
89 NT
90 LC
91 LC
92 LC
93 LC
94 LC
95 LC
96 LC
97 LC
98 LC
99 EN

100 NT
101 EN
102 EN
103 VU
104 EN
105 EN
106 EN
107 NT
108 CR
109 NT
110 EN
111 EN
112 NT
113 EN
114 LC
115 LC
116 LC
117 LC
118 LC
119 LC
120 LC
121 LC
122 LC
123 Common Golden-Mantled Ground Squirrel LC
124 LC
125 LC
126 LC
127 LC
128 VU
129 LC
130 LC
131 LC
132 LC
133 LC
134 LC
135 LC
136 LC
137 LC
138 LC
139 LC
140 LC
141 LC
142 LC
143 LC
144 LC
145 NT
146 NT
147 LC
148 LC
149 LC
150 LC
151 LC
152 LC
153 LC
154 LC
155 LC
156 LC
157 LC
158 LC

Oryx dammah
Ovibos moschatus
Rangifer tarandus

Russia (Karelia republic)

Equus caballus Domestic Horse
Spain Jun 2012

Canis familiaris Domestic Dog Russia (Karelia republic)

Fennec

Humpback Whale
Sowerby's Beaked Whale

Orca
Harbour Porpoise

Sperm Whale

Rousettus aegyptiacus

Indian Brown Mongoose
Ruddy Mongoose

Stripe-Necked Mongoose
Common Hedgehog

Long-eared Hedgehog

Equus asinus Domestic Donkey

Bos taurus Domestic Cattle Russia (Karelia republic)

Svalbard ssp.
Reintroduced population in Dovrefjell.

Some count this population as captive, but I decided to count it for my list, until I see a 100% wild one.

Some count this population as captive, but I decided to count it for my list, unless I decide to visit Chad sometime.

Gazella dorcas
Muntiacus vaginalis

Odocoileus virginianus

Dorcas Gazelle
Northern Red Muntjac

Pygmy Sperm Whale
Dwarf Sperm Whale

Short-finned Pilot Whale
Long-finned Pilot Whale

Risso's Dolphin
Northern Bottlenose Whale

Fin Whale
Beluga

Common Dolphin

Apr 2012
Mar 2024
Aug 2016
Aug 2016
Aug 2016

Apr 2019

False Killer Whale

Spinner Dolphin
Bottlenose Dolphin
Northern Serotine

Striped Dolphin
Spotted Dolphin

Bearded Seal
Grey Seal

Walrus
Harbour Seal
Ringed Seal

Wooly Horseshoe Bat
Particoloured Bat

Golden Jackal

Grey Wolf
Corsac
Red Fox

Domestic Cat

Greater Short-nosed Fruit Bat
Grand Roundleaf Bat

May 2016
Jan 2023

Dec 2024
Dec 2023
Dec 2024
Aug 2016

Dec 2023

Mar 2017
Jan 2019
Jan 2019

Dec 2023
Dec 2024
Dec 2023
Jan 2012
Jan 2012

Dec 2024

Jul 2011
May 2015
Aug 2017
Jan 2022
Jun 2019
May 2012

Dec 2023
Dec 2024

Dec 2023
Dec 2018
Jan 2025
Jan 2012

Dec 2010
Apr 2023
Apr 2017

Jul 2015

Jan 2025
Aug 2016
Dec 2023
Aug 2016
Jul 2016

Jul 2019
Aug 2022
Dec 2023
Dec 2023

Jul 2025
Jan 2018
Sep 2020
Aug 2021
Jul 2025
Jul 2025

Aug 2022

Jun 2024
Dec 2023
Apr 2017
Jan 2012

Aug 2022
Jan 2025

Jul 2025
Jan 2017

Probably earlier, but this is the first sighting, where I can remember the timing.

Outside of native range.

Outside of native range.

Probably earlier, but this is the first sighting, where I can remember the timing.

Jan 2025

Apr 2017
Aug 2015
Jan 2009

Jun 2024
Sep 2020
Jun 2024

Sightings include freshwater ssp. Ladogensis

Sep 2020

Outside of native range.

Dec 2023
Aug 2016
Jan 2023

Jan 2025

Probably earlier, but this is the first sighting, where I can remember the timing.

Jan 2025
Jan 2012

Jul 2016
Jan 2025
Jan 2012
Aug 2025
Apr 2017
Jun 2024

Probably earlier, but this is the first sighting, where I can remember the timing.

Jul 2016
Aug 2016
Dec 2023

Jun 2018
Jul 2019

May 2022

Apr 2015

Eurasian Water Shrew

Russia (Kalmykia republic)
Russia (Moscow Oblast)

Thailand
Vietnam

Finland
Russia (Altay Republic)

Sri Lanka

Indian Hare
Mountain Hare

Alpine Pika
Northern Pika

Russia (Moscow Oblast)

Vietnam
Malaysia

USA (California)
Russia (Moscow Oblast)

Jan 2025
Jan 2012
Apr 2017

Southern Pig-Tailed Macaque
Toque Macaque

Southern Yellow-Cheeked Gibbon

Sri Lanka
Malaysia
Malaysia
Sri Lanka

Malaysia

Vietnam
Malaysia

Sri Lanka

Vietnam

Talpa europaea
Lepus europaeus

Morocco
Malaysia

White-thighed Surili
Black-shanked Douc

Tufted Gray Langur

Water Vole
Barbary Ground Squirrel

Southern Gray-bellied Squirrel

Selangor Silvery Langur
Asian Elephant

Great Jerboa
Striped Field Mouse

Yellow-necked Mouse
Herb Field Mouse

Russia (Moscow Oblast)

European Rabbit
Grey Slender Loris

Brown Hare

Russia (Moscow Oblast)

Russia (Moscow Oblast)
Russia (Moscow Oblast)

Sri Lanka

Sri Lanka
Sri Lanka
Sri Lanka

Common Shrew
European Mole

Later seen in native range in mainland Spain.

Jan 2012
Feb 2010
Jul 2016

Aug  2017
Jul 2019
Jan 2025
Jan 2025
Jan 2017

Dec 2023
Dec 2024

Indian Grey Mongoose

Neogale vison
Mustela nivalis

Dec 2023
May 2020
Jan 2025

Aug 2022
Aug 2022
Aug 2016
Aug 2017
Aug 2022
Jan 2025Malaysia

Meles meles
Mustela erminea
Mustela frenata

European Badger
Eurasian Stoat

Long-tailed Weasel
Least Weasel

Russia (Karelia republic)

Jun 2011
Aug 2017

Common (Southern) Palm Civet
Small Indian Civet

Brown Bear

Aug 2022
Jun 2023

Jun 2024
Dec 2023
Aug 2022
Jan 2025

Dec 2010

Baikal Seal
Eurasian Otter

Pine Marten
Sable

Egyptian Fruit Bat Turkey Apr 2022

Norway (Svalbard)
Russia (Karelia republic)

Russia (Irkutsk Oblast)

Jun 2020
May 2020
Aug 2017

Soprano Pipistrelle
Indian Flying Fox

Lesser Horseshoe Bat

Norway

Myotis myotis complex.
Norway

Dec 2023
Dec 2023

Kuhl's Pipistrelle

Griffin's Roundleaf Bat
Greater False Vampire

Schreiber's Long-Fingered Bat
Daubenton's Bat

Greater Mouse-Eared Bat
Azores Noctule

Jul 2024
Aug 2022
Jul 2024
Jul 2025
Apr 2022

Spain (Canary Islands)

Jul 2025
Jul 2025
Jul 2025
Jan 2018

Norway
Norway

Portugal (Azores)
Portugal (Azores)
Portugal (Azores)

Thailand

Portugal (Azores)
Portugal (Azores)

Russia (Karelia republic)

Russia (Buryatia Republic)
Russia (Karelia republic)

Malaysia

USA (California)
Vietnam

Vietnam
Vietnam

USA (California)
Russia (Altay Republic)

Russia (Karelia republic)

Kazakhstan
Russia (Kalmykia republic)

Least Chipmunk
Lodgepole Chipmunk

California Ground Squirrel
Indian Giant Flying  Squirrel

Brown Rat

Northern Treeshrew

Norway
Russia (Altay Republic)

USA (California)
Vietnam

Russia (Karelia republic)

Norway Lemming
Grey Marmot

Yellow-bellied Marmot

Muskrat

Yellow Ground Squirrel

Malaysia

Russia (Karelia republic)

Malaysia

Bicoloured Giant Squirrel

Indochinese Ground Squirrel
Field Vole

Sri Lanka

Sri Lanka
Armenia

Russia (Kalmykia republic)

Russia (Murmansk Oblast)

USA (California)
USA (California)

Vietnam
Russia (Moscow Oblast)

France
USA (California)

Russia (Moscow Oblast)

Spain (Canary Islands)
Norway

Vietnam
Vietnam
Vietnam
Vietnam

Vietnam

Sri Lanka

Russia (Buryatia Republic)
Norway

Egypt

Norway

Norway
USA (California)

Norway

Norway (Svalbard)
Norway

Russia (Karelia republic)

Sri Lanka

Maldives

Russia (Kalmykia republic)

Montenegro
Vietnam
Norway

Portugal (mainland)
Jun 2008
Apr 2024
Jul 2019
Jul 2022
Jul 2022

Western Roe Deer
Red Deer

Spain
Morocco
Vietnam

USA (California)

Sep 2021
Morocco
Norway

Mule Deer
Scimitar-Horned Oryx

Musk Ox
Wild Reindeer

Sambar
Norway (Svalbard)

Vietnam

Dec 2022
Jan 2023

Impossible to ID to species, as both found in Sri Lanka waters. Remains on the list untill I see either one definitevily.

Wild Boar

Minke Whale
Bryde/Eden's Whale

Saiga Russia (Kalmykia republic)

Domestic Goat Russia (Karelia republic)

Russia (Karelia republic)

Domestic Bactrian Camel Russia (Astrakhan Oblast) May 2015
Domestic Dromedary Camel Egypt Jan 2009

NotesFirst seen (country)
Morocco

Russia (Karelia republic)
Sri Lanka
Sri Lanka

Russia (Pskov Oblast)
Spain

Date
Some count this population as captive, but I decided to count it for my list, unless I decide to visit Chad sometime.

Sri Lanka Jan 2013

Jan 2023
May 2020
Jan 2012
Jan 2012

Dec 2016
Dec 2022

Macaca fascicularis
Macaca leonina

Common Vole

Neotamias speciosus
Otospermophillus beecheyi

Petaurista philippensis
Rattus norvegicus

Pallas' squirrel
Plantain Squirrel

Eurasian Beaver

Dusky Palm Squirrel
Striped Palm Squirrel

European Fat Dormouse
Stepe Lemming

Siberian Chipmunk

Northern Smooth-Tailed Treeshrew

Sri Lankan Giant Squirrel
Eurasian Red Squirrel

Caucasian Mountain Ground Squirrel
Sunda Lowland Squirrel

House Mouse
Coypu

Douglas's Squirrel
Cambodian Striped Squirrel

Belding's Ground Squirrel
Long-tailed Ground Squirrel

Pseudorca crassidens

Sri Lanka
Russia (Karelia republic)

Sri Lanka
Sri Lanka

Spain (Canary Islands)

Russia (Altay Republic)
Russia (Buryatia Republic)

Russia (Nizhniy Novgorod Oblast)
Russia (Astrakhan Oblast)
Russia (Buryatia Republic)
Russia (Karelia republic)

Finland
Lepus nigricolis
Lepus timidus

Ochotona alpina
Ochotona hyperborea
Oryctolagus cuniculus

Vulpes zerda

Erignathus barbatus
Halichoerus grypus

Odobenus rosmarus

Pusa hispida
Phoca vitulina

Sri Lanka

Norway
Sri Lanka
Norway

Russia (Karelia republic)

Bank Vole
Grey Red-Backed Vole

Purple-faced Langur
Dusky Leaf Monkey

Red Slender Loris
Long-tailed Macaque

Northern Pig-Tailed Macaque

American Mink

Portugal (Azores)

Norway
Portugal (Azores)

Norway

Russia (Karelia republic)

Montenegro

Montenegro
Portugal (Azores)

Turkey

Norway
Norway

Common nameLatin name
Addax nasomaculatus

Alces alces
Axis axis

Bubalus arnee

Capreolus capreolus
Cervus elaphus

Dama dama

Bubalus bubalis Domestic Water Buffalo

Addax
Moose
Chital

Wild Water Buffalo

European Fallow Deer

Rusa unicolor
Saiga tatarica

Sus scrofa

Balaenoptera acutorostrata
Balaenoptera brydei/edeni

Balaenoptera physalus

Orcinus orca
Phocoena phocoena

Physeter macrocephalus

Capra hircus

Camelus bactrianus
Camelus dromedarius

Delphinapterus leucas
Delphinus delphis

Globicephala macrorhynchus
Globicephala melas

Grampus griseus
Hyperoodon ampullatus

Kogia breviceps
Kogia sima

Megaptera novaeangliae
Mesoplodon bidens

Stenella coeruloalba
Stenella frontalis

Stenella longirostris
Tursiops truncatus
Cnephaeus nilsonii

Cynopterus cf. sphinx
Hipposideros grandis
Hipposideros griffini

Lyroderma lyra
Miniopterus schreibersii

Myotis daubentonii
Myotis myotis

Nyctalus azoreum
Pipistrellus kuhlii

Pipistrellus pygmaeus
Pteropus medius

Rhinolophus hipposideros
Rhinolophus luctus
Vespertilio murinus

Canis aureus

Canis lupus
Vulpes corsac
Vulpes vulpes

Paradoxurus hermaphroditus
Viverricula indica

Ursus arctos

Macaca nemestrina

Pusa sibirica
Lutra lutra

Martes martes

Felis catus

Urva edwardsii
Urva fusca

Urva smithii
Urva viticolis

Erinaceus europaeus
Hemiechinus auritus

Martes zibelina

Neomys fodiens
Sorex araneus

Loris lydekkerianus
Loris tardigradus

Macaca sinica
Nomascus gabriellae
Presbythis siamensis

Pygathrix nigripes
Semnopithecus priam

Semnopithecus vetulus

Allactaga major
Apodemus agrarius

Apodemus flavicollis

Trachypithecus obscurus
Trachypithecus selangorensis

Elephas maximus

Apodemus uralensis
Arvicola amphibius

Atlantoxerus getulus
Callosciurus concolor

Callosciurus erythraeus
Callosciurus notatus

Neotamias minimus

Callospermophillus lateralis
Castor fiber

Clethrionomys glareolus
Craseomys rufocanus

Eutamias sibiricus
Funambulus obscurus

Funambulus palmarum
Glis glis

Lagurus lagurus

Urocitellus undulatus
Ondatra zibethicus
Dendrogale murina

Tupaia belangeri
Tupaia glis Common Treeshrew

Ratufa bicolor
Ratufa macroura
Sciurus vulgaris

Spermophilus fulvus
Spermophilus musicus

Sundasciurus tenuis
Tamiasciurus douglasi

Tamiops rodolphii
Urocitellus beldingi

Lemmus lemmus
Marmota baibacina

Marmota flaviventris
Menetes berdmorei

Microtus agrestis
Microtus arvalis
Mus musculus

Myocastor coypus


